

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: May 30, 2018 11:52 AM
FILING ID: D03C4A6E9CCD6
CASE NUMBER: 2016CA2133

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

District Court, Arapahoe County
Honorable Ben Leutwyler, III., Judge
Case No. 16CR267

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHARLES LINNEBUR,

Defendant-Appellant.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General
KEVIN E. MCREYNOLDS, Assistant

Attorney General*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor

Denver, Colorado 80203

Telephone: 720-508-6000

E-Mail: kevin.mcreynolds@coag.gov

Registration Number: 40978

*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 16CA2133

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	4
ARGUMENTS	6
I. The prior offense requirement for felony DUI need not be proven to a jury beyond a reasonable doubt.....	6
A. Standards of review	6
B. The trial court properly applied the prior conviction requirements of the felony DUI/DWAI amendments <i>Blakely</i> -exempt facts.....	8
1. The felony DUI/DWAI prior convictions provision is not an element requiring trial by jury.	9
2. The felony DUI/DWAI statute does not create a right to jury trial merely because it raises the offense level to a felony.....	13
3. This Court is bound by <i>Lopez</i> and the Supreme Court's acceptance of the prior conviction exemption.	16
II. A rational trial judge could find Linnebur committed the prior impaired driving offenses.	17
A. Standards of review	17
B. Linnebur was previously convicted of the listed impaired driving offenses.....	18
1. Prior offense proceedings.....	19
2. Analysis.....	22
III. The trial court reasonably admitted Linnebur's admissions to heavily drinking before his arrest.....	25
A. Standards of review	25
B. Evidence of Linnebur's admission about drinking heavily in	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
the days before his arrest was relevant and admissible.....	27
1. Relevant background.	28
2. Analysis.....	31
IV. The trial court did not abuse its discretion or reversibly err by not preventing alleged prosecutorial misconduct.	33
A. Standards of review.	33
B. There is no cognizable claim for prosecutorial misconduct.	36
1. Linnebur cannot show reversible error from any inartful analogies at voir dire.	36
2. Linnebur cannot show plain error from the prosecution's closing arguments.	39
a. The prosecution did not shift the burden of proof.....	40
b. The prosecution did not improperly comment on the credibility of Deputy Vinson.	43
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	8, 14, 15
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	passim
<i>Clark v. People</i> , 232 P.3d 1287 (Colo. 2010).....	18
<i>Crider v. People</i> , 186 P.3d 39 (Colo. 2008)	26
<i>Domingo-Gomez v. People</i> , 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005).....	34, 36, 43, 47
<i>Douglas v. People</i> , 969 P.2d 1201 (Colo. 1998)	27
<i>In re Estate of Ramstetter</i> , 2016 COA 81.....	16
<i>Krutsinger v. People</i> , 219 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2009)	26
<i>Lopez v. People</i> , 113 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2005).....	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Nicholls v. People</i> , 2017 CO 71	35
<i>People v. Avila</i> , 944 P.2d 673 (Colo. App. 1997)	47
<i>People v. Becker</i> , 347 P.3d 1168 (Colo. App. 2014)	11, 12
<i>People v. Bennett</i> , 183 Colo. 125, 515 P.2d 466 (1973)	18
<i>People v. Casias</i> , 2012 COA 117	27
<i>People v. Constant</i> , 645 P.2d 843 (Colo. 1982)	39, 46
<i>People v. Czemerynski</i> , 786 P.2d 1100 (Colo. 1990)	41
<i>People v. Delgado-Elizarras</i> , 131 P.3d 1110 (Colo. App. 2005).....	33
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 169 P.3d 223 (Colo. App. 2007)	26
<i>People v. Gibbons</i> , 397 P.3d 1100 (Colo. App. 2011).....	42
<i>People v. Gladney</i> , 250 P.3d 762 (Colo. App. 2010)	39
<i>People v. Greenlee</i> , 200 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2009)	27
<i>People v. Hogan</i> , 114 P.3d 42 (Colo. App. 2004)	7
<i>People v. Huber</i> , 139 P.3d 628 (Colo. 2006).....	9, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People v. Ibarra</i> , 849 P.2d 33 (Colo. 1993)	25
<i>People v. Lacey</i> , 723 P.2d 111 (Colo. 1986).....	17
<i>People v. Leske</i> , 957 P.2d 1030 (Colo. 1998)	10
<i>People v. Lovato</i> , 2014 COA 113	39
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 190 Colo. 225, 545 P.2d 702 (1976)	41
<i>People v. Merchant</i> , 983 P.2d 108 (Colo. App. 2009)	36, 38
<i>People v. Milton</i> , 732 P.2d 1199 (Colo. 1987)	25
<i>People v. Montour</i> , 157 P.3d 489 (Colo. 2007).....	8
<i>People v. Nardine</i> , 2016 COA 85.....	46
<i>People v. Quintana</i> , 882 P.2d 1366 (Colo. 1994)	28
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 2016 COA 98	16
<i>People v. Rhea</i> , 2014 COA 60	26, 34, 39
<i>People v. Santana</i> , 255 P.3d 1126 (Colo. 2011).....	40, 41, 42, 43
<i>People v. Schreiber</i> , 226 P.3d 1221 (Colo. App. 2009)	passim
<i>People v. Skufca</i> , 176 P.3d 83 (Colo. 2008).....	28
<i>People v. Ujaama</i> , 302 P.3d 296 (Colo. App. 2012).....	35
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , 718 P.2d 496 (Colo. 1986)	27
<i>People v. Whitley</i> , 998 P.2d 31 (Colo. 1999).....	17
<i>State v. Kendall</i> , 58 P.3d 660 (Kan. 2002)	4, 15
<i>State v. LeBaron</i> , 148 N.H. 226, 808 A.2d 541 (2002).....	15
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 189 P.3d 69 (Utah Ct. App. 2008)	4, 14
<i>State v. Pike</i> , 162 S.W.3d 464 (Mo. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	9
<i>Vega v. People</i> , 893 P.2d 107 (Colo. 1995)	11, 12
<i>Wend v. People</i> , 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Yusem v. People</i> , 210 P.3d 458 (Colo. 2009)	27
STATUTES	
§18-1.3-802, C.R.S. (2017)	24
§42-4-1301(1)(b), C.R.S. (2017)	10, 12
§42-4-1301, C.R.S. (2017)	6, 10, 13, 16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2015 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 262 (HB 15-1043)	13
RULES	
C.R.E. 401	27, 32
C.R.E. 402	27
Crim. P. 52(a)	26
